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Semi-circular carabiner designed for triaxial
loading.

Mousqueton demi-rond congu pour étre
sollicité dans les trois axes.

WARNING / ATTENTIO

Activities involving the use of this equipment are
inherently dangerous.

You are responsible for your own actions and
decisions.

Before using this equipment, you must:

- Read and understand all Instructions for Use.

- Get specific training in its proper use.

- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations.
- Understand and accept the risks involved.

FAILURE TO HEED ANY OF THESE
WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN
SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.

Les activités impliquant I'utilisation de cet

équi sont par nature

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos
décisions et de votre sécurité.

Avant d'utiiser cet équipement, vous devez :

- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d'utilisation.
- Vous former spécifiquement a |'utilisation de cet
équipement.

- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre &
connaltre ses performances et ses limites.

- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

LE NON-RESPECT D’UN SEUL DE
ES AVERTISSEMENTS PEUT
TRE LA CAUSE DE BLESSURES

GRAVES OU MORTELLES.
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@l Controle, points a vérifier

D PPE checking
Vérification EPI

PETZL.COM

Compatibility (ext par)
- Compatibilité (partie texte)

Opening/closing
Ouverture / Fermeture

SCREW-LOCK (SL)

TRIACT-LOCK (TL)

&

OMNI SL 20 kN
TL 20 kN

0120
This product is compliant with the Regulation 2016/425 on
Personal Protective Equipment as brought into UK law and
amended.
Ce produit est conforme au réglement 2016/425 sur les

équipements de protection individuelle tel que transposé en
droit britannique et modifié.

Approved body performing the UKCA type examination and
the production control of this PPE :
Organisme approuvé intervenant pour I'examen UKCA de
type et le contréle de production de cet EPI :

SGS United Kingdom Ltd
Inward Way
Rossmore Business Park
Ellesmere Port, Cheshire, CH65 3EN
United Kingdom
N° 0120

Authorized Representative in UK : PETZL UK Agency, Unit
3-7, Tebay Business Park, Old Tebay, Penrith, CA10 388,
United Kingdom

20 kN 15 kN 7 kN 15 mm 76 mm
20 kN 15 kN 7 kN 15 mm 76 mm
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These instructions explain how to correctly use your equipment. Only certain
techniques and uses are described.

The warning symbols inform you of some potential dangers related to the use of
your equipment, but it is impossible to describe them all. Check Petzl.com for
updates and additional information.

You are responsible for heeding each warning and using your equipment correctly.
Any misuse of this equipment will create additional dangers. Contact Petzl if you
have any doubts or difficulty understanding these instructions.

1. Field of application

Personal protective equipment (PPE) used for fall protection from height.
Semi-circular carabiner designed for triaxial loading. Carabiner with manual locking
(SL) or automatic locking (TL) designed for activities with a risk of falls from height.
This product must not be pushed beyond its limits, nor be used for any purpose
other than that for which it is designed.

WARNING

Activities involving the use of this i arei y gt

You are responsible for your own actions, decisions and safety.

Before using this equipment, you must:

- Read and understand all Instructions for Use.

- Get specific training in its proper use.

- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations.

- Understand and accept the risks involved.

Failure to heed any of these warnings may result in severe injury or death.
This product must only be used by competent and responsible persons, or those
placed under the direct and visual control of a competent and responsible person.
You are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety and you
assume the consequences of same. If you are not able, or not in a position to
assume this responsibility, or if you do not fully understand the Instructions for Use,
do not use this equipment.

2. Nomenclature
(1) Frame, (2) Gate, (3) Rivet, (4) Locking sleeve, (5) Keylock, (6) Keylock hole.
Principal materials: aluminum alloy.

3. Inspection, points to verify

Your safety depends upon the integrity of your equipment.

Petzl recommends a detailed inspection by a competent person at least once every
12 months (depending on current regulations in your country, and your conditions
of usage).

WARNING: your intensity of use may cause you to inspect your PPE more
frequently.

Follow the procedures described at Petzl.com. Record the results on your PPE
inspection form: type, model, manufacturer contact info, serial number or individual
number, dates: manufacture, purchase, first use, next periodic inspection; problems,
comments, inspector's name and signature.

Before each use

Verify the absence of any cracks, deformation, marks, wear or corrosion on the
frame, rivet, gate, and locking sleeve. Verify that the gate opens, and that it closes
automatically and completely. The Keylock hole must not be blocked or plugged.
Check that the locking sleeve locks and unlocks.

During use

Verify that the carabiner is always loaded in a position of maximum strength.
Regularly check that the locking sleeve is locked. Avoid any pressure or rubbing that
could unlock the gate or damage the locking sleeve.

It is important to regularly monitor the condition of the product and its connections
to the other equipment in the system. Make sure that all items of equipment are
correctly positioned with respect to each other.

4. Compati
Verify that this product is compatible with the other elements of the system in your
application (compatible = good functional interaction).

Equipment used with your connector must meet current standards in your country
(e.g. EN 354 lanyard for work, EN 12277 sport harnesses).

5. Carabiner positioning

A carabiner is not indestructible.

A semi-circular carabiner is strongest when simultaneously loaded in the three axes
shown or on the major axis, gate closed and sleeve locked (see diagram). Loading
a carabiner in any other way is dangerous and reduces its strength. The carabiner
must be connected to a closed attachment point.

6. Opening/closing

The carabiner must be used with the gate closed and the sleeve locked.

- For manual locking carabiners (SL), there is a risk of the gate opening when the
red indicator is visible. Use a manual locking connector if you don’t need to open
and close it frequently (i.e. many times during the workday).

- For an auto-locking carabiner (TL), check each time you close it to ensure it is
completely locked.

7. Additional Information

This product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on personal
protective equipment. The EU declaration of conformity is available at Petzl.com.

- In a fall-arrest system, the length of the connector affects the fall distance.

- You must have a rescue plan and the means to rapidly implement it in case of
difficulties encountered while using this equipment.

- The anchor point for the system should preferably be located above the user’'s
position and should meet the requirements of the EN 795 standard (minimum
strength of 12 kN).

- In a fall-arrest system, it is essential to check the required clearance below the
user before each use, in order to avoid hitting the ground or an obstacle in case

of afall.

- Make sure that the anchor point is correctly positioned, in order to limit the risk
and the length of a fall.

- Afall-arrest harness is the only device allowable for supporting the body in a
fall-arrest system.

- When using multiple items of equipment, a dangerous situation can arise in which
the safety function of an item of equipment can be affected by the safety function of
another item of equipment.

- WARNING - DANGER: ensure that your products do not rub against abrasive or
sharp surfaces.

- Users must be medically fit for activities at height. WARNING: inert suspension in a
harness can result in serious injury or death.

- The Instructions for Use for each item of equipment used in conjunction with this
product must be followed.

- The Instructions for Use must be provided to the user of this equipment, in the
language of the country where the equipment is used.

- Keep the Instructions for Use in a permanent file for reference after removing them
from the equipment.

- Make sure the markings on the product are legible.

TECHNICAL NOTICE OMNI

When to retire your equipment:

WARNING: an exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after only one
use, depending on the type and intensity of usage and the environment of usage
(harsh environments, marine environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures,
chemicals...).

A product must be retired when:

- It has exceeded its lifespan.

- It has been subjected to a major fall or load.

- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability.

- You do not know its full usage history (e.g. an illegible product marking).

- When it becomes obsolete due to changes in legislation, standards, technique or
incompatibility with other equipment...

Destroy these products to prevent further use.

Icons:
A. Unlimited lifespan - B. A P! - C. Usage p!
- D. Cleaning - E. Drying - F. Si G -H

g port - G.
outside of Petzl facilities, except

pairs (pi
parts) - I. Q

3-year guarantee

Against any material or manufacturing defect. Exclusions: normal wear and tear,

oxidation, modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance,
negligence, uses for which this product is not designed.

Warning symbols

1. Situation presenting an imminent risk of serious injury or death. 2. Exposure to
a potential risk of accident or injury. 3. Important information on the functioning or
performance of your product. 4. Equipment incompatibility.

Traceability and markings

a. Meets PPE regulatory requirements. Notified body performing the EU type
examination - b. Number of the notified body responsible for the production control
of this PPE - ¢. Strength - d. Serial number - e. Year of manufacture - f. Day of
manufacture - g. Individual identifier - h. Standards - i. Read the Instructions for Use
carefully - j. Model identification - k. Class B (basic)

Cette notice explique comment utiliser correctement votre équipement. Seuls
certains usages et techniques sont présentés.

Les panneaux d'alerte vous informent de certains dangers potentiels liés a
I'utilisation de votre équipement, mais il est impossible de tous les décrire. Prenez
connaissance des mises a jour et informations complémentaires sur Petzl.com.
Vous étes responsable de la prise en compte de chaque alerte et de I'utilisation
correcte de votre équipement. Toute mauvaise utilisation de cet équipement sera a
I'origine de dangers additionnels. Contactez Petzl si vous avez des doutes ou des
difficultés de compréhension.

1. Champ d’application

Equipement de protection individuelle (EPI) contre les chutes de hauteur.
Mousqueton demi-rond congu pour étre sollicité dans les trois axes. Mousqueton
a verrouillage manuel (SL) ou automatique (TL) destiné aux activités présentant un
risque de chute de hauteur.

Ce produit ne doit pas étre sollicité au-dela de ses limites ou dans toute autre
situation que celle pour laquelle il est prévu.

Responsabilité
ATTENTION

Les activités impli I
dangereuses.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.
Avant d'utiliser cet équipement, vous devez :

- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d’utilisation.

- Vous former spécifiquement a I'utilisation de cet équipement.

- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre & connaitre ses performances
et ses limites.

- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissements peut étre la cause de
blessures graves ou mortelles.

Ce produit ne doit étre utilisé que par des personnes compétentes et avisées ou
placées sous le controle visuel direct d’une personne compétente et avisée.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité et

en assumez les conséquences. Si vous n’étes pas en mesure d’'assumer cette
responsabilité, ou si vous n'avez pas bien compris les instructions d'utilisation,
n'utilisez pas cet équipement.

2. Nomenclature

(1) Corps, (2) Doigt, (3) Rivet, (4) Bague de verrouillage, (5) Keylock, (6) Trou du
Keylock.

Matériaux principaux : alliage d’aluminium.

3. Contréle, points a vérifier

Votre sécurité est liée a I'intégrité de votre équipement.

Petzl conseille une vérification approfondie, par une personne compétente, au
minimum tous les 12 mois (en fonction de la réglementation en vigueur dans votre
pays et de vos conditions d’utilisation).

Attention, I'intensité de votre usage peut vous amener a vérifier plus fréquemment
votre EPI.

Respectez les modes opératoires décrits sur Petzl.com. Enregistrez les résultats sur
la fiche de vie de votre EPI : type, modele, coordonnées du fabricant, numéro de
série ou numéro individuel, dates : fabrication, achat, premiére utilisation, prochains
examens périodiques, défauts, remarques, nom et signature du controleur.

Avant toute utilisation

Vérifiez I'absence de fissures, déformations, marques, usures, corrosion (sur le
corps, rivet, doigt et la bague). Vérifiez I'ouverture et la fermeture automatique
compléte du doigt. Le trou du Keylock ne doit pas étre encombré ou bouché.
Vérifiez le verrouillage et déverrouillage de la bague.

Pendant l'utilisation

Vérifiez que le mousqueton travaille toujours dans les positionnements ou il offre une
résistance maximum.

Surveillez régulierement le verrouillage de la bague. Evitez toute pression ou
frottement qui pourrait provoquer un déverrouillage du doigt ou endommager la
bague.

Il est important de contréler réguliérement I'état du produit et de ses connexions
avec les autres équipements du systeme. Assurez-vous du bon positionnement des
équipements les uns par rapport aux autres.

4. Compatibilité

Vérifiez la compatibilité de ce produit avec les autres éléments du systeme dans
votre application (compatibilité = bonne interaction fonctionnelle).

Les éléments utilisés avec votre connecteur doivent étre conformes aux normes
en vigueur dans votre pays (longe EN 354 pour le travail, harnais EN 12277 pour le
sport par exemple).

5. Positionnement du mousqueton

Un mousqueton n’est pas indestructible.

Un mousqueton demi-rond offre la résistance maximum lorsqu’il est sollicité
simultanément dans les trois directions présentées ou dans le grand axe, doigt
fermé et bague verrouilliée (voir dessin). Solliciter un mousqueton de toute autre
maniere est dangereux et réduit sa résistance. Le mousqueton doit étre connecté a
un point d’attache fermé.

6. Ouverture/fermeture

Le mousqueton doit étre utilisé doigt fermé et bague verrouillée.

- Pour les mousquetons & verrouillage manuel (SL), il y a un risque d’ouverture

du doigt lorsque le témoin rouge est visible. Utilisez un connecteur a verrouillage
manuel si vous n'avez pas a I'ouvrir et le fermer fréquemment, c’est-a-dire plusieurs
fois au cours de la journée de travail.

- Pour les mousquetons a verrouillage automatique (TL), vérifiez que le verrouillage
est complet a chaque fermeture.

deceté

sont par nature

7. Informations complémentaires

Ce produit est conforme au réglement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux équipements de
protection individuelle. La déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur Petzl.
com

- Dans un systeme d’arrét des chutes, la longueur du connecteur influe sur la
hauteur de chute.

- Prévoyez les moyens de secours nécessaires pour intervenir rapidement en cas
de difficultés.

- Lamarrage du systeme doit étre de préférence situé au-dessus de la position de
I'utilisateur et répondre aux exigences EN 795 (résistance minimum 12 kN).

- Dans un systeme d’arrét des chutes, il est essentiel de vérifier I'espace libre requis
sous I'utilisateur, avant chaque utilisation, afin d’éviter toute collision avec le sol, ou
un obstacle, en cas de chute.

- Veillez a ce que le point d’amarrage soit correctement positionné, afin de limiter le
risque et la hauteur de chute.

- Un harnais d’antichute est le seul dispositif de préhension du corps qu'il soit
permis d’utiliser dans un systeme d’arrét des chutes.

- Un danger peut survenir lors de I'utilisation de plusieurs équipements dans laquelle
la fonction de sécurité de I'un des équipements peut étre affectée par la fonction de
sécurité d’un autre équipement.

- ATTENTION DANGER, veillez a ce que vos produits ne frottent pas sur des
matériaux abrasifs ou piéces coupantes.

- Les utilisateurs doivent étre médicalement aptes aux activités en hauteur.
ATTENTION, étre suspendu et inerte dans un harnais peut déclencher des troubles
physiologiques graves ou la mort.

- Les instructions d’utilisation définies dans les notices de chaque équipement
associé a ce produit doivent étre respectées.

- Les instructions d’utilisation doivent étre fournies a I'utilisateur de cet équipement
dans la langue du pays d'utilisation.

- Conservez les instructions d’utilisation dans un dossier permanent pour pouvoir
les consulter aprés les avoir retirées de votre équipement.

- Assurez-vous de la lisibilité¢ des marquages sur le produit.

Mise au rebut :

ATTENTION, un événement exceptionnel peut vous conduire a rebuter un produit
apres une seule utilisation (type et intensité d’utilisation, environnements d’utilisation
+ milieux agressifs, milieux marins, arétes coupantes, températures extrémes,
produits chimiques...).

Un produit doit étre rebuté quand :

- Il a dépassé sa durée de vie.

- Ila subi une chute ou un effort important.

- Le résultat des vérifications du produit n’est pas satisfaisant. Vous avez un doute
sur sa fiabilité.

- Vous ne connaissez pas son historique complet d'utilisation (par exemple, un
marquage produit illisible).

- Quand son usage est obsolete (évolution Iégislative, normative, technique ou
incompatibilité avec d’autres équipements...).

Détruisez ces produits pour éviter une future utilisation.

d’usage

Garantie 3 ans

Contre tout défaut de matiére ou fabrication. Sont exclus : usure normale,
oxydation, modifications ou retouches, mauvais stockage, mauvais entretien,
négligences, utilisations pour lesquelles ce produit n'est pas destiné.

Panneaux d’alerte

1. Situation présentant un risque imminent de blessure grave ou mortelle. 2.
Exposition & un risque potentiel d'incident ou de blessure. 3. Information importante
sur le fonctionnement ou les performances de votre produit. 4. Incompatibilité
matérielle.

Tracabilité et marquage

a. Conforme aux exigences du reglement EPI. Organisme notifié pour I'examen
UE de type - b. Numéro de I'organisme notifié pour le contréle de production de
cet EPI - ¢. Résistance - d. Numéro individuel - e. Année de fabrication - f. Jour
de fabrication - g. Identifiant individuel - h. Normes - i. Lire attentivement la notice
technique - j. Identification du modele - k. Classe B (base)
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Tyto pokyny vysvétluji, jak spravné pouzivat vase vybaveni. Popsany jsou pouze
nékteré techniky a zplisoby pouZiti.

Varuijici symboly upozoriuji na néktera potencidini nebezpedi spojena s pouzitim
vaseho vybaveni, ale neni mozné uvést vechny pripady. Navstévujte Petzl.com a
sledujte aktualizace a doplrikové informace.

Vasi odpovédnosti je vénovat pozornost kazdému upozornéni a pouzivat vase
vybaveni spravnym zplsobem. Jakékoliv nespravné pouZiti tohoto vybaveni navysi
nebezpedi. Mate-li jakékoliv pochybnosti nebo obtize s porozuménim navodu,
kontaktujte firmu Petzl.

1. Rozsah pouziti

Osobni ochranny prostfedek (OOP) pouzivany pii ochrané proti padu z vysky.
Polokruhova karabina uréena pro zatizeni ve tfech smérech. Karabina s manualni
(SL) nebo automatickou (TL) pojistkou zdmku uréena pro aktivity s nebezpecim
padu z vysky.

Tento vyrobek nesmi byt pouzivan pres limity své pevnosti, ani k jinym uceldm, nez
pro které je urcen

Zodpovédnost

UPOZORNENI

Cinnosti zahrnujici ani tohoto vy jsouz é
Za své jednani, hodovani a b é dpovidate sami.

Pfed pouzivanim tohoto vyrobku je nutné:

- Precist si a prostudovat cely ndvod k pouZiti.

- Nacvicit spravné pouzivani vyrobku.

- Seznamit se s moznostmi vyrobku a s omezenimi jeho pouZiti.
- Pochopit a pfijmout rizika spojen s jeho pouzivanim.
[o] i €i poruseni né ztéchto
poranéni nebo smrti.
Tento vyrobek smi pouZivat pouze odborné zplsobilé a odpovédné osoby, nebo
osoby pod pfimym vedenim a dohledem téchto osob.

Za své ¢iny, rozhodnuti a bezpe¢nost zodpovidate sami a stejné jste si védomi
moznych nasledkd. Jestlize nejste schopni, nebo nejste v pozici tuto zodpovédnost
prijmout, nebo pokud nerozumite jakékoliv z téchto instrukci, vyrobek nepouZivejte.

mize vést k vazné

2. Popis casti

(1) Télo karabiny, (2) Zapadka, (3) Cep, (4) Pojistka zapadky, (5) Zamek Keylock, (6)
Otvor zamku Keylock.

Hiavni materidly: hlinikova slitina.

3. Prohlidka, kontrolni body

Vas$e bezpecnost zavisi na neporusenosti vaseho vybaveni.

Petzl doporuduje hloubkové revize odborné zplsobilou osobou nejméné jedenkrat
za 12 mésictl (v zavislosti na aktudlni legislativé ve vasi zemi, a na podminkach
pouziti).

UPOZORNEN!: intenzita vadeho pouzivani miize zplisobit to, Ze bude potfeba
Castéji provadét revize OOP.

Postupuite dle krokt uvedenych na Petzl.com. VWsledky revize zaznamenejte ve
vasem formulafi pro revize OOP: typ, model, kontakt na vyrobce, sériové nebo
kusové ¢islo, datum: vyroby, prodeje, prvniho pouZiti, dalsi periodické revize;
problémy, poznédmky, jméno a podpis inspektora.

Pred kazdym pouzitim

Zkontrolujte, nema li praskliny, deformace, vrypy, opotfebeni nebo korozi na téle,
nytech, zdpadce a pojistce zamku. Provéite, zda se zapadka otevira a sama
automaticky Uplné uzavird. Otvor zamku Keylock nesmi byt zablokovan nebo ucpan.
Zkontrolujte, zda se pojistka zajistuje a odijistuje.

Béhem pouzivani

Kontrolujte, je-li karabina vzdy zatizena v poloze s jeji nejvétsi pevnosti.

Pravidelng kontroluite, je li pojistka zajisténa. Vyhnéte se jakémukoliv tlaku nebo
odirani, které by mohlo odijistit zapadku nebo poskodit pojistku.

Je dlilezité pravideln& kontrolovat stav vyrobku a jeho spojeni s ostatnim vybavenim
v systému. Vzdy se presveédcte, jsou-li vSechny soucasti vybaveni v systému
navzajem ve spravné poloze.

4. Slucitelnost

Ovétte si slucitelnost tohoto vyrobku s ostatnimi prvky vaseho systému pfi daném
pouziti (slucitelnost = dobra soucinnost).

Vybaveni pouzivané s vasi karabinou musf splfiovat sou¢asné normy pro vasi zemi
(napt. EN 354 spojovaci prostredek pro préci, EN 12277 sportovni Gvazky).

5. Poloha karabiny

Karabina neni neznicitelna.

Polokruhova karabina je nejpevnéjsi, kdyz je zatizena najednou ve vech tfech
oséch, viz ndkres, nebo v hlavni ose, s uzavienou zdpadkou a zajisténym zamkem
(viz nakres). Zatizeni jakymkoliv jinym smérem je nebezpecné a snizuje jeji pevnost
Karabina musi byt pripojena do uzavfeného piipojovaciho bodu.

6. Otevirani/uzavirani

Karabina musi byt pouzivana s uzavienou zapadkou a zajisténou pojistkou zamku.

- U karabiny se Sroubovaci pojistkou (SL) hrozi nebezpeci otevieni zapadky, pokud
je viditelny erveny indikétor. Pokud nepotfebuijete karabinu otevirat ¢asto (napr.
mnohokrat za den), pouZijte model se Sroubovaci pojistkou zamku.

- U karabiny s automatickou pojistkou zadmku (TL) kontrolujte pfi kazdém uzavieni, je
li zcela uzaviena a zajisténd.

7. Dopliikové informace
Tento produkt spliiuje Nafizeni (EU) 2016/425 o osobnich ochrannych prostiedcich.
Prohlaseni o shodé EU je dostupné na Petzl.com.

-V systému zachyceni padu ovliviiuje délka karabiny délku padu.

- Musite mit zachranny plan a prostfedky pro jeho rychlou realizaci v pfipadé obtizi
vzniklych pfi pouzivani tohoto vybaveni.

- Kotvici bod systému by se mél pfednostné nachézet nad polohou uZivatele a mél
by splfiovat pozadavky normy EN 795 (minimaini pevnost 12 kN).

-V systému zachyceni padu je dllezité pred pouzitim zkontrolovat pozadovanou
volnou hloubku pod uzivatelem, aby se v pfipadé padu predeslo nérazu na
prekézku, nebo na zem.

- Zkontrolujte spravnou polohu kotviciho bodu, aby bylo minimalizovano nebezpeci
a délka padu.

- Zachycovaci postroj je jediny povoleny prostfedek pro ochranu téla v systému
Zzachyceni padu.

- Jestlize pouzivate riizné &asti vystroje, mize nastat nebezpecna situace, ve které
je zabezpedovaci funkce jedné soucasti narusena funkci jiné soucasti vystroje.

- POZOR - NEBEZPEC!: vyvaruite se odirani tohoto vyrobku o drsné povrchy a
ostré hrany.

- UZivatelé provadgjici aktivity ve vySkéch a nad volnou hloubkou musi byt v dobrém
zdravotnim stavu. UPOZORNENI: nehybné zavéseni v postroji miize zplisobit vazné
zranéni nebo smrt.

- Je nutné dodrzovat pokyny z navodd k pouZiti pro kazdy prostiedek, ktery je
pouzivan ve spojeni s timto produktem.

- Navod k pouziti musi byt dodan uzivateli v jazyce té zemé, ve které bude vybaveni
pouzivano.

- Navody k pouZiti si po odstranéni z produktd uchoveijte pro pozdéjsi potiebu.

- Oznaceni produktu udrZuite Citelné.

Kdy vase vybaveni vyradit:

UPOZORNENI: nékteré vyjimetné situace mohou zplisobit okamZité vyrazent
wvyrobku jiz po prvnim pouZiti, to zavisi na druhu, intenzité a prostfedi ve kterém

je wyrobek pouZzivan (znecisténé prostiedi, mofské prostedi, ostré hrany, vysoké
teploty, chemikalie...).

Wrobek musi byt vyfazen pokud:

- Pfesdhne dobu své Zivotnosti.

- Byl vystaven tézkému padu nebo velkému zatizeni.

- Neprojde periodickou prohlidkou. Méte jakékoliv pochybnosti o jeho spolehlivosti.
- Neznate jeho Uplnou historii pouzivani (napf. necitelné oznaceni produktu).

- Se stane zastaralym vzhledem k legislativé, normam, technikam nebo sluditelnosti
s ostatnim vybavenim...

Takovy produkt znehodnotte, abyste zamezili jeho dal$imu pouZiti.
P|ktogramy

-B.F é teploty - C. &
-D Cisténi - E. Suseni - F. Skladovani/transport - G. Udrzba - H. Upravy/
opravy (zakazany mimo provozovny Petzl, kromé& vymény nahradnich dil)
- |. Dotazy/kontakt

3leta zaruka

Na vady materidlu a vady vznikié ve vyrobé. Nevztahuje se na vady vzniklé:
béznym opotfebenim a roztrzenim, oxidaci, Upravami nebo opravami, nespravnym
skladovanim, nedostate¢nou Udrzbou, nedbalosti, nespravnym pouzitim.

Varovné symboly

1. Situace predstavujici bezprostiedni riziko vdzného poranéni nebo smrti. 2.
Vystaveni potencidinimu riziku Urazu nebo poranéni. 3. Dilezita informace tykajici se
fungovani nebo chovani vaseho vyrobku. 4. Neslucitelnost vybavent.

Sledovatelnost a znac¢eni

a. Splfiuje pozadavky narizeni o OOP. Oznameny subjekt provadgjici certifikacni
zkousky EU - b. Cislo ozndmeného subjektu provadgjiciho kontrolu vyroby tohoto
OOP - c. Pevnost - d. Wrobni ¢islo - e. Rok vyroby - f. Den vyroby - g. Individudini
kontrola - h. Normy - i. Pozorné ¢téte navod k pouziti - j. Identifikace typu - k. Trida
B (zékladni)
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